

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES

NEXSTAR BROADCASTING, INC.
d/b/a KOIN-TV

and

Cases 19-CA-248735
19-CA-255180
19-CA-259398
19-CA-262203

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCAST
EMPLOYEES & TECHNICIANS, THE
BROADCASTING AND CABLE TELEVISION
WORKERS SECTOR OF THE COMMUNICATIONS
WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 51, AFL-CIO

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Elizabeth DeVleming
Sarah Burke
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 19
Jackson Federal Building
915 2nd Avenue, Suite 2948
Seattle, WA 98174
Telephone: (206) 220-6280
Facsimile: (206) 220-6305
Elizabeth.DeVleming@nrlb.gov
Sarah.Burke@nrlb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. **FACTS**..... 1

 A. **Overview**..... 1

 B. **The First 18 Months of Contract Negotiations – 2017 and 2018** 2

 C. **Respondent’s Unabashed Hostility Toward and Defamation of the Union In 2019**..... 4

 1. **Respondent’s Personal Attacks on Biggs-Adams During Bargaining** 4

 2. **Respondent’s Misleading and Defamatory 2019 Bargaining Update Memos**..... 5

 D. **Respondent’s Failure to Engage in Meaningful Bargaining in 2019**..... 6

 1. **The January 2019 Negotiations** 7

 2. **The April, June, and August 2019 Negotiations** 8

 3. **The October 2019 Negotiations**..... 9

 4. **The Final Negotiations in December 2019**..... 11

 E. **Respondent’s Consistent Unavailability and Cancellations of Scheduled Sessions Throughout 2019** 12

 1. **Respondent’s Unavailability for Bargaining in February, May, July, September, and November 2019** 12

 2. **Respondent’s Cancellation of the Scheduled January and February 2020 Bargaining Sessions** 14

 F. **Respondent’s January 8, 2020 Withdrawal of Recognition from the Union** 15

 1. **The Testimony of Casey Wenger** 16

 2. **The Testimony of Douglas Key** 18

 3. **The Testimony of Patrick Nevin** 19

 4. **The Testimony of Rick Brown** 23

 5. **Charting Respondent’s Witnesses’ Hearsay Testimony Shows Respondent Did Not Have Objective Evidence to Support its Withdrawal of Recognition** 26

6.	The Union Gathered, Verified, and Produced to Respondent Objective Evidence Establishing its Continued Majority in Both Units	30
G.	Respondent's Stipulated Pre- and Post-Withdrawal Unilateral Changes.....	31
H.	Respondent's Post-Withdrawal Crackdown on Unit Employees' Union and Protected, Concerted Activities	33
I.	Summation	35
II.	ARGUMENT	37
A.	Respondent Violated § 8(a)(5) of the Act by Bargaining in Bad Faith and Engaging in Overall Surface Bargaining.....	37
1.	Respondent Demonstrated its Bad Faith by Failing and Refusing to Meet with the Union for Bargaining on a Regular Basis.....	39
2.	Respondent Demonstrated its Bad Faith by Delaying in Providing and/or Refusing to Provide Information	41
3.	Respondent Demonstrated its Bad Faith in its Defamatory Bargaining Memos... 43	
4.	Respondent Demonstrated its Bad Faith by Failing to Provide Meaningful Health Care Proposals	44
B.	Respondent Violated § 8(a)(5) of the Act by Withdrawing Recognition from the Union Without Objective Evidence of an Actual Loss of Majority Support	46
C.	Respondent Violated § 8(a)(5) by Making a Series of Unilateral Changes to Unit Employees' Terms and Conditions of Employment Without First Notifying and Bargaining with the Union	52
D.	Respondent Violated § 8(a)(1) of the Act by Coercing Unit Employees in Their Exercise of Protected Activities.....	53
III.	SPECIAL REMEDIES ARE WARRANTED	54
IV.	THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S MOTION TO AMEND THE SECOND CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT AT HEARING TO WITHDRAW PARAGRAPHS 9 AND 11 SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	57
V.	CONCLUSION	61

PROPOSED ORDER

PROPOSED NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>88 Transit Lines, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 177 (1990).....	46
<i>All Seasons Climate Control, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 70, slip op. at 1 n.2 (2011).....	56
<i>Altura Commc'n Sols., LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 85 (May 21, 2020).....	38
<i>Anderson Lumber Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 538 (2014).....	50
<i>Arvin Industries</i> , 285 NLRB 753 (1987).....	51
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Tower</i> , 271 NLRB No. 214 (1984).....	39, 42
<i>Audio Visual Services Group</i> , 367 NLRB No. 103, slip op. at 6 (2019).....	38, 43
<i>Avon Convalescent Center, Inc.</i> , 219 NLRB 1210 (1975).....	49
<i>Bemis Co., Inc.</i> , 370 NLRB No. 7 (Aug. 7, 2020).....	40, 44
<i>Bricklayers Local Union No. 1 of Missouri, Bricklayers, Masons and Plasterers International Union, AFL-CIO (St. Louis Home Insulators, Inc.)</i> , 209 NLRB 1072 (1974).....	49
<i>Bryant & Stratton</i> , 321 NLRB 1007 (1996).....	41
<i>Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 169, 182 (2d Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Calex Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 977 (1997).....	40, 41
<i>Camelot Terrace</i> , 357 NLRB No. 161, slip op. at 4 (2011).....	56
<i>Celanese Corp. of Am.</i> , 95 NLRB 664 (1951).....	47
<i>Clock Elec., Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 806 (2003).....	53

<i>Coastal Marine Services, Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 58, slip op. at 1, n.2 (2019).....	59
<i>Colorflo Decorator Prods.</i> , 228 NLRB 408 (1977).....	49
<i>Consumers Distributing</i> , 274 NLRB 346 (1985).....	59
<i>Crete Cold Storage, LLC</i> , 354 NLRB 1000 (2009).....	50
<i>Crystal Springs Shirt Corp.</i> , 229 NLRB 4 (1977).....	56
<i>Dallas & Mavis Specialized Carrier Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 253 (2006).....	45
<i>DaNite Sign Co.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 124 (2011).....	50
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	58
<i>Equipment Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 277 (2001).....	53
<i>Ferri Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1119 (2000).....	48
<i>Frankl II</i> , 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Garden Ridge Management</i> , 349 NLRB No. 103 (2006).....	40
<i>Gas Spring Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 84 (1989).....	51
<i>Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 150 NLRB 192 (1964).....	46
<i>General Maintenance Engineers</i> , 142 NLRB 295 (1963).....	59
<i>George Banta Co. v. NLRB</i> , 626 F.2d 354 (4th Cir. 1980).....	59
<i>Globe Business Furniture</i> , 290 NLRB 841 (1988).....	43
<i>GM Electrics</i> , 323 NLRB 125 (1997).....	53
<i>Golden Eagle Spotting Co., Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 64 (1995).....	41

<i>Green Oak Manor,</i> 215 NLRB 658 (1974).....	47
<i>Highlands Medical Center,</i> 347 NLRB 1404 (2006).....	47
<i>Highlands Regional v. NLRB,</i> 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	47
<i>HQM of Bayside, LLC,</i> 348 NLRB 758 (2006).....	48
<i>HTH Corp.,</i> 356 NLRB No. 182, slip op. at 7-8 (2011).....	56
<i>ImageFIRST,</i> 366 NLRB No. 182, slip op. at 1 n.3 (Aug. 27, 2018).....	54
<i>Insurance Agents (Prudential Insurance),</i> 119 NLRB 768 (1957).....	51
<i>International Woodworkers of Am. v. NLRB,</i> 263 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1959)	42
<i>Irvington Motors,</i> 147 NLRB 377 (1964).....	44
<i>Ishikawa Gasket Am., Inc.,</i> 337 NLRB 175 (2001).....	55
<i>J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co.,</i> 396 U.S. 258 (1969)	54
<i>J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.,</i> 86 NLRB 470 (1949).....	39
<i>Johnson Controls,</i> 368 NLRB No. 20 (2019)	51
<i>K Mart Corp.,</i> 242 NLRB 855 (1979).....	44
<i>Kauai Veterans Express Co.,</i> 369 NLRB No. 59, slip op. at 1 (Apr. 16, 2020)	50
<i>Kimtruss Corp.,</i> 305 NLRB 710 (1991).....	59
<i>Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.,</i> 366 NLRB No. 98, slip op. at 8 (2018).....	38, 39
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel,</i> 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	53
<i>Lancaster Nissan, Inc.,</i> 344 NLRB 225 (2005).....	40

<i>Leavenworth Times</i> , 234 NLRB 649 (1978).....	56
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pac.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	46, 47
<i>Litton Systems</i> , 300 NLRB 324 (1990).....	43
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 746 (2004).....	53
<i>Mac-Millan Ringerfree Oil Co.</i> , 160 NLRB 877 (1966).....	44
<i>Mar-Jac Poultry Co.</i> , 136 NLRB 785 (1962).....	55
<i>Mayer v. Ordman</i> , 391 F.2d 889 (6th Cir. 1968).....	58
<i>McCarthy Constr. Co.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 67, slip op. at 1, (2010).....	55
<i>Mesker Door, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011).....	43
<i>Mid-Continent Concrete</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001).....	39, 42, 45
<i>Miller Electric Pump & Plumbing</i> , 334 NLRB 824 (2001).....	53
<i>Myers Investigative & Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB 367 (2009).....	55
<i>Narricot Industries</i> , 353 NLRB 775 (2009).....	50
<i>National Extrusion & Mfg. Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 127 (2011).....	42
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co v. Schauffler</i> , 303 U.S. 54 (1938).....	58
<i>Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc. d/b/a KOIN-TV</i> , 367 NLRB No. 117 (2019).....	37, 42
<i>Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc. d/b/a KOIN-TV</i> , 369 NLRB No. 61 (2020).....	37, 42
<i>Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc. d/b/a KOIN-TV</i> , 370 NLRB No. 72 (2021).....	37, 42, 57
<i>Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc., d/b/a KOIN-TV</i> , 370 NLRB No. 68 (2021).....	31, 37, 42

<i>NLRB v. Acme Ind. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	41, 42
<i>NLRB v. B.A. Mullican Lumber & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>NLRB v. Federal Eng'g Co.</i> , 153 F.2d 233 (6th Cir. 1946).....	59
<i>NLRB v. Fitzgerald Mills Corp.</i> , 314 F.2d 260 (2d Cir. 1963).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	43
<i>NLRB v. Hardesty Co.</i> , 308 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002).....	39, 42
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents' International Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	38, 44
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	52
<i>NLRB v. Pratt & Whitney Aircraft Division</i> , 789 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Stanislaus Implement & Hardware Co.</i> , 226 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1955).....	42
<i>NLRB v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , ("UFCW"), 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	58, 59
<i>NLRB v. Wonder State Mfg. Co.</i> , 344 F.2d 210 (8th Cir. 1965).....	39
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> , 216 NLRB 987 (1975).....	42
<i>Olympia Fields Osteopathic Med. Ctr.</i> , 278 NLRB 853 (1986).....	59
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 669 (1989).....	38
<i>Pacific Coast M.S. Industries Co., Ltd.</i> , 355 NLRB 1422 (2010).....	54
<i>People Care</i> , 327 NLRB No. 144 (1999)	40
<i>Phillips 66</i> , 369 NLRB No. 13, slip op. at 6 (2020).....	38, 39
<i>Public Service Co. of OK (PSO)</i> , 334 NLRB 487 (2001).....	38, 39

<i>Regency Service Carts, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005).....	40, 46
<i>Reichhold Chemicals</i> , 288 NLRB 69 (1988).....	38
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 28</i> , 306 NLRB 981 (1992).....	60
<i>Siemens Building Technologies</i> , 345 NLRB 1108 (2005).....	47
<i>Solano Rail Car Co.</i> , Case 20-CA-20941, unpublished Board order issued October 27, 1987, <i>petition for review denied</i> <i>Boilermakers Local 6 v. NLRB</i> , 872 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1989).....	60
<i>Solo Cup Co. v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 447 (4th Cir. 1964).....	45
<i>Southside Elec. Coop.</i> , 247 NLRB 705 (1980).....	41
<i>Sparks Nugget</i> , 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992)	46
<i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Ctrs.</i> , 350 NLRB 203 (2007).....	54
<i>Station Casino, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 1556 (2012).....	54
<i>Stevens Int'l.</i> , 337 NLRB 143 (2001).....	44
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	55
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154, slip op. at 4-5 (2017).....	54
<i>Tiidee Products, Inc.</i> , 194 NLRB 274 (1972).....	56
<i>Toledo Blade Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 385 (2004).....	52
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employment Assn. v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>United Tech. Corp.</i> , 274 NLRB 1069 (1985).....	43
<i>United Technologies</i> , 296 NLRB 571 (1999).....	45

<i>Universal Fuel, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 150, slip op. at 2 (2012)	55
<i>UPMC</i> , 366 NLRB No. 142, slip op. at 1 (August 6, 2018)	54
<i>Valley Health System</i> , 369 NLRB No. 16, slip op. at 1 (Jan. 30, 2020)	47
<i>West Coast Casket Co., Inc.</i> , 192 NLRB 624 (1971)	38
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	37
